

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RUBY DUNCAN, an individual; RABBI MEL HECHT, an individual; HOWARD WATTS III, an individual; LEORA OLIVAS, an individual; ADAM BERGER, an individual,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA, ex rel. the Office of the State Treasurer of Nevada and the Nevada Department of Education; DAN SCHWARTZ, in his official capacity as Treasurer of the State of Nevada; STEVE CANAVERO, in his official capacity as Interim Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 70648

District Court No. A-15-723703-C

Electronically Filed
Jul 22 2016 11:07 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

Adam Paul Laxalt (Bar No. 12426)

Attorney General

Lawrence VanDyke (Bar No. 13643C)

Solicitor General

Ketan Bhirud (Bar No. 10515)

General Counsel

Joseph Tartakovsky (Bar No. 13796C)

Deputy Solicitor General

Jordan T. Smith (Bar No. 12097)

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701

(775) 684-1100

Paul D. Clement

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Respondents

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to N.R.A.P. 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

July 21, 2016

By: /s/ Lawrence VanDyke

Adam Paul Laxalt (Bar No. 12426)

Attorney General

Lawrence VanDyke (Bar No. 13643C)

Solicitor General

Ketan Bhirud (Bar No. 10515)

General Counsel

Joseph Tartakovsky (Bar No. 13796C)

Deputy Solicitor General

Jordan T. Smith (Bar No. 12097)

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701

(775) 684-1100

LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov

Paul D. Clement

BANCROFT PLLC

500 New Jersey Avenue, NW

Seventh Floor

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 234-0090

pdcllement@bancroftpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	4
A. Nevada’s Worst-in-the-Nation Education System.....	4
B. The ESA Program.....	6
C. Legislative History of SB 302.....	8
D. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	11
E. District Court’s Decision.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The ESA Program Does Not Violate Article 11, Section 10 Of The Nevada Constitution	19
A. No “Public Funds” Are Spent for a “Sectarian Purpose” Under Nevada’s ESA Program.....	20
B. Similar Programs Have Been Upheld in Other States Against Challenges Brought Under Similar Constitutional Provisions	27
II. Invalidating The ESA Program Based On Nevada’s Blaine Amendment Would Raise Constitutional Problems That This Court Should Avoid.....	33
A. Section 10 Was Born of Religious Bigotry and Designed to Allow Discrimination Between Religious Practices.....	34

B.	Striking the ESA Program on Plaintiffs’ Expansive View of Section 10 Would Conflict With the U.S. Constitution.....	38
III.	Sections 1 And 2 Of Article 11 Authorize The Legislature To Support Both A Uniform Public School System And The ESA Program.....	44
IV.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge SB 302 Because Nevada Law Does Not Recognize Taxpayer Standing.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	26
<i>Blanding v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 52 Nev. 52, 280 P. 644 (1929).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	50, 51, 52
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008)	53
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77 (2009).....	29
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	41
<i>Citizens for Cold Springs v. City of Reno</i> , 125 Nev. 625, 218 P.3d 847 (2009)	52
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	42, 44
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Deja Vu Showgirls v. Nev. Dep’t of Tax.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 73, 334 P.3d 392 (2014)	15, 49
<i>Doe v. Bryan</i> , 102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986)	52
<i>Hantges v. City of Henderson</i> , 121 Nev. 319, 113 P.3d 848 (2005).....	54
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015).....	49, 50

<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	56
<i>Heller v. Legislature of State of Nev.</i> , 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004)	52
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koscot Interplanetary, Inc. v. Draney</i> , 90 Nev. 450, 530 P.2d 108 (1974)	15, 43
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	41
<i>List v. Whisler</i> , 99 Nev. 133, 660 P.2d 104 (1983)	15
<i>Little v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 67630, 2016 WL 3749050 (Nev. July 12, 2016).....	53
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	42
<i>Mangarella v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 130, 17 P.3d 989 (2001).....	43
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Ignacio</i> , 112 Nev. 930, 921 P.2d 882 (1996).....	57
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 233 Ariz. 195 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013)	28, 29

<i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> , No. 113267, __P.3d__, 2016 WL 614009 (Okla. 2016)	31, 39
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	58
<i>Riter v. Douglass</i> , 32 Nev. 400, 109 P. 444 (1910).....	58
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	43
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Keith v. Westerfield</i> , 23 Nev. 468, 49 P. 119 (1897).....	47
<i>State of Nev. ex rel. Nev. Orphan Asylum v. Hallock</i> , 16 Nev. 373 (1882)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Tilford</i> , 1 Nev. 240 (1865)	47
<i>Stockmeier v. Nev. Dep’t of Corrs. Psych. Review Panel</i> , 122 Nev. 385, 135 P.3d 220 (2006)	53
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Ed. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15, 55
<i>Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov’t</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004)	40
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	55
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	57

Witters v. Washington Department of Services for Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986)..... 22, 26

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... *passim*

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 22, 26

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX, §10.....28

Colo. Const. art. IX, §732

Fla. Const. art. IX, §1(a)50

Ind. Const. art. 8, §1..... 49, 51

N.C. Const. art. IX, §2(1).....49

Nev. Const. art. 11, §1 *passim*

Nev. Const. art. 11, §10..... *passim*

Nev. Const. art. 11, §2..... *passim*

Ohio Const. art VI, §2.....30

Okla. Const. art. II, §5.....31

Wis. Const. art. I, §1829

Wis. Const. art. X, §3 49

Statutes

NAC 3897

NRS 387.1225.....46

NRS 392.070.....46

NRS 394.....46

NRS 394.125	7
NRS 394.130	7
NRS 394.211(3)	7
NRS 394.221(2)	7
NRS 394.231	8
NRS 394.251	7
NRS 394.301	8
NRS 394.311	8
SB 302, §3.5	7
SB 302, §5	7
SB 302, §7.1	6, 20
SB 302, §7.2	6
SB 302, §8.1	21
SB 302, §8.6	7
SB 302, §9.1	6, 20
SB 302, §10.3	8
SB 302, §11	8
SB 302, §11.1	7
SB 302, §11.5	8
SB 302, §12.1	6
SB 302, §14	46
Wis. Act 27 §4006m	29

Other Authorities

<i>2015 Reading State Snapshot Report</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Stat. (last visited July 21, 2016), http://bit.ly/1O7zrnM	5
Jay S. Bybee & David W. Newton, <i>Of Orphans and Vouchers: Nevada’s “Little Blaine Amendment” and the Future of Religious Participation in Public Programs</i> , 2 Nev. L.J. 551 (2002)	36, 40
<i>Education: Literacy Rate</i> , UNESCO Inst. for Stat. (last visited July 21, 2016), http://bit.ly/29RiT1z	5
Greg Forster, Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice</i> (3d ed. 2013), http://bit.ly/1TdMkit	9, 10
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution: The Clash that Shaped Modern Church-State Doctrine</i> (2012).....	35
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 295 (2008)	40
Ronald James, <i>The Roar and the Silence: A History of Virginia City and the Comstock Lode</i> (1998)	36
Vincent P. Lannie, <i>Alienation in America: The Immigrant Catholic and Public Education in Pre-Civil War America</i> , 32 Rev. Pol. 504 (1970)	34, 35
May 29, 1879 Order of the State Board of Education	38
Siobhan McAndrew, <i>RGJ Investigates: Washoe is Struggling to Educate its Students With Disabilities</i> , Reno Gazette-J. (July 18, 2016), http://on.rgj.com/29MfbH5	5
Trevon Milliard, <i>National Report Finds Nevada Students Have Poor Chance for Success</i> Las Vegas Rev.-J. (Jan. 8, 2014), http://bit.ly/29TIVCI	5
Trevon Milliard, <i>Nevada Falls to Last on Education Ranking</i> , Reno Gazette-Journal (Jan. 11, 2016), http://on.rgj.com/1RsjtkC	4

<i>Minutes of the Assemb. Comm. on Educ., 78th Sess.</i> (Nev. May 28, 2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>Minutes of the Sen. Comm. on Educ., 78th Sess.</i> (Nev. Apr. 3, 2015).....	8, 9, 10, 20, 21
<i>Minutes of the Sen. Comm. on Fin., 78th Sess.</i> (Nev. May 14, 2015)	8
Neal Morton, <i>Vacancies Continue to Leave Thousands of Clark County Students Without Licensed Teachers</i> , Las Vegas Rev.-J. (Feb. 3, 2006), http://bit.ly/2a7i88m	5
<i>Nevada State J.</i> , Sept. 22, 1876	36
Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings in the Constitutional Convention of the State of Nevada (1866)	35, 36, 47
James S. Olson, <i>Pioneer Catholicism in Eastern and Southern Nevada, 1864-1931</i> , 26 Nev. Hist. Soc’y Q. 159 (1983).....	36
Report of the Superintendent of Public Instruction of the State of Nevada for the Years 1875 and 1876 (1877)	37
Gov. Brian Sandoval, State of the State (Jan. 15, 2015), http://1.usa.gov/1TX8tjL	4, 5
Statement of Emergency, Nev. Dep’t of Educ., available at http://bit.ly/1ThtW5I	5
Paul Takahashi, <i>Report Says Nevada Schools Again Worst in Nation for Giving Children a Chance for Success</i>	4
The 74 Million, <i>#EDlection 2016: Desperate Nevada Parents Await Court Ruling on ESAs</i> , Youtube (Feb. 18, 2016), http://bit.ly/1Qqwt9A	5
<i>The Pacific Coast Spelling Book</i> (1873)	38
John M. Townley, <i>Tough Little Town on the Truckee: Reno 1868-1900</i> (1983)	36

Eric Westervelt, *What Happens in Vegas Includes Crowded, Struggling Schools*, NPR (May 6, 2015), <http://n.pr/29Nsg32>.....4

Ian Whitaker, *Families in Limbo After Court Puts Education Savings Account Program on Hold*, Las Vegas Sun (Jan. 22, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2265zPW>.....5
